
2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC

July 1, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 1 Classes: SRF, SRF3
Number of starters: 22 Number of Finishers: 22 Margin of victory: 0.032
Fastest lap: Car # 19 – Todd Vanacore Lap Time: 1:18.759 Lap Speed: 92.332 MPH
Race Length: 22.22 miles (11 laps), Total time 22:24.573 O/A Average speed: 60.188 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 76 SRF3 Dana Webster 11 1:19.050 003 321772 Dawsonville GA SCCA SRF3 Fersa SRF Wheel Bearings

2 2 0 SRF3 Thomas Weir 11 1:19.045 079 371907 Charleston SC SCCA SRF3 Southeast Spec Racer

3 3 *19 SRF3 Todd Vanacore 11 1:18.759 083 437801 Ormond Beach FL SCCA SRF3 southeast spec racer

4 4 151 SRF3 Justin Weir 11 1:18.962 079 371962 Charleston SC SCCA SRF3 SOUTHEAST SPEC RACER  JAMES ISLAND DENTAL

5 5 3 SRF3 Jean-Luc Liverato 11 1:18.951 003 269175 Woodstock GA SCCA SRF3 Expanded Technologies, Inc/PM Racing/8-Ball Racing

6 6 *80 SRF3 John Jernigan Jr. 11 1:19.035 061 500685 Denver NC SCCA SRF3 Comprent

7 7 *72 SRF3 Lee Hill 11 1:19.913 083 220075 Brandon FL SCCA SRF3 PM Racing

8 8 44 SRF3 Bob Gardner 11 1:19.394 034 248802 Savannah GA SCCA SRF3 Comprent Motorsports/Fast Company Racing

9 9 60 SRF3 Derek Schofield 11 1:19.925 083 191143_1 Lakeland FL SCCA SRF3 PM Racing

10 1 *191 SRF Thomas A Panaggio 11 1:21.958 083 111862_1 Tampa FL SCCA SRF PM Racing

11 2 28 SRF Kurt Breitinger 11 1:22.149 034 251131 Martinez GA SCCA SRF Wayward Son Motorsports

12 3 12 SRF Domenico Deluca 11 1:22.523 011 478691 Hollywood FL SCCA SRF Deluca Law Group

13 4 8 SRF Efren Ormaza 11 1:22.682 094 323670 Quito Ecu SCCA SRF chattatapas.com, svtek.com

14 10 91 SRF3 Chris Newman 11 1:21.480 003 474913 Lagrange GA SCCA SRF3 CT&KK Properties, LLC/ Chattahoochee Motorsports

15 5 6 SRF Bill Cullen 11 1:22.933 083 143981 Merritt Island FL SCCA SRF Ajax Tools

16 6 86 SRF David Knoche 11 1:23.281 055 148527 Greensboro NC SCCA SRF

17 7 58 SRF Jack  D Johnson 11 1:26.007 003 162286 Williamson GA SCCA SRF

18 11 16 SRF3 David Brown 10 1:21.432 003 439496 Roswell GA SCCA SRF3 Fersa SRF Wheel Bearings

19 12 41 SRF3 Matthew Horst 4 1:18.889 003 511090 Alpharetta GA SCCA SRF3 JAM2 Racing / Comprent Motor Sports

20 13 38 SRF3 Douglas Erber 3 1:20.214 061 232544 Asheville NC SCCA SRF3

21 14 7 SRF3 Todd Lamb 2 1:38.464 003 341638 Atlanta GA SCCA SRF3

22 15 90 SRF3 Chuck Newman 003 474886 Lagrange GA SCCA SRF3 Comprent/ Chattahoochee Motorsports/ CT&KK Properties,LLC

* Cars # 80, John Jernigan Jr., # 72, Lee Hill, # 19 Todd Vanacore, and # 191, Tom Panaggio, waived SARRC points.

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR

July 2, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 1 Classes: SRF, SRF3
Number of starters: 18 Number of Finishers: 18 Margin of victory: 0.032
Fastest lap: Car # 19 – Todd Vanacore Lap Time: 1:18.759 Lap Speed: 92.332 MPH
Race Length: 22.22 miles (11 laps), Total time 22:24.573 O/A Average speed: 60.188 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 *19 SRF3 Todd Vanacore 15 1:18.462 083 437801 Ormond Beach FL SCCA SRF3 southeast spec racer

2 2 151 SRF3 Justin Weir 15 1:18.867 079 371962 Charleston SC SCCA SRF3 SOUTHEAST SPEC RACER  JAMES ISLA

3 3 3 SRF3 Jean-Luc Liverato 15 1:19.007 003 269175 Woodstock GA SCCA SRF3 Expanded Technologies, Inc/PM Racing/8-B

4 4 0 SRF3 Thomas Weir 15 1:18.965 079 371907 Charleston SC SCCA SRF3 Southeast Spec Racer

5 5 90 SRF3 Chuck Newman 15 1:18.828 003 474886 Lagrange GA SCCA SRF3 Comprent/ Chattahoochee Motorsports/ CT

6 6 *80 SRF3 John Jernigan Jr. 15 1:19.057 061 500685 Denver NC SCCA SRF3 Comprent

7 7 *72 SRF3 Lee Hill 15 1:19.168 083 220075 Brandon FL SCCA SRF3 PM Racing

8 8 44 SRF3 Bob Gardner 15 1:19.480 034 248802 Savannah GA SCCA SRF3 Comprent Motorsports/Fast Company Racin

9 9 41 SRF3 Matthew Horst 15 1:19.010 003 511090 Alpharetta GA SCCA SRF3 JAM2 Racing / Comprent Motor Sports

10 10 38 SRF3 Douglas Erber 15 1:19.303 061 232544 Asheville NC SCCA SRF3

11 11 16 SRF3 David Brown 15 1:19.758 003 439496 Roswell GA SCCA SRF3 Fersa SRF Wheel Bearings

12 1 *191 SRF Thomas A Panaggio 15 1:22.070 083 111862_1 Tampa FL SCCA SRF PM Racing

13 2 28 SRF Kurt Breitinger 15 1:22.129 034 251131 Martinez GA SCCA SRF Wayward Son Motorsports

14 3 6 SRF Bill Cullen 15 1:22.336 083 143981 Merritt Island FL SCCA SRF Ajax Tools

15 4 86 SRF David Knoche 15 1:24.219 055 148527 Greensboro NC SCCA SRF

16 5 58 SRF Jack  D Johnson 14 1:25.331 003 162286 Williamson GA SCCA SRF

17 12 60 SRF3 Derek Schofield 11 1:19.388 083 191143_1 Lakeland FL SCCA SRF3 PM Racing

18 13 76 SRF3 Dana Webster 6 1:19.138 003 321772 Dawsonville GA SCCA SRF3 Fersa SRF Wheel Bearings

19 6 12 SRF Domenico Deluca 5 1:23.223 011 478691 Hollywood FL SCCA SRF Deluca Law Group

20 7 8 SRF Efren Ormaza 4 1:22.808 094 323670 Quito Ecu SCCA SRF chattatapas.com, svtek.com

21 14 91 SRF3 Chris Newman 1 1:24.915 003 474913 Lagrange GA SCCA SRF3 CT&KK Properties, LLC/ Chattahoochee Mo

22 15 7 SRF3 Todd Lamb 1 1:27.185 003 341638 Atlanta GA SCCA SRF3

* Cars # 80, John Jernigan Jr., # 72, Lee Hill, # 19 Todd Vanacore, and # 191, Tom Panaggio, waived SARRC points.

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races
SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway

OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC
July 1, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 2 Classes: SM
Number of starters: 36 Number of Finishers: 36 Margin of victory: 0.058
Fastest lap: Car # 62 – Thomas Fowler Lap Time: 1:23.705 Lap Speed: 86.877 MPH
Race Length: 30.30 miles (15 laps), Total time 22:08.458 O/A Average speed: 85.817 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles
Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 87 SM Selin M. Rollan 15 1:23.917 011 177256_4 Miami FL Mazda Miata BSI Racing/Rossini Racing/Apex Alignment

2 2 39* SM Danny Steyn 15 1:23.915 011 376487 Fort Lauderdale FL Mazda Miata ADEPT/ROSSINI/OPM/G-LOC/TRAQGEAR/TRAQMATE

3 3 42 SM Preston Pardus 15 1:23.827 083 449867 New Smyrna Beach FL Mazda Miata MOMO/Rossini Racing Products/ 5X Racing/ PR

4 4 5 SM Alex Bolanos 15 1:23.860 011 337840_3 Hialeah FL Mazda Miata Autotechnik/BioStem Technologies/G-Loc Brakes/Apex Alignment

5 5 08 SM Michael Carter 15 1:24.007 034 456262 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Rossini Racing | Carbotech

6 6 27 SM Andrew von Charbonneau 15 1:23.900 083 336361 Boca Raton FL Mazda Miata

7 7 10 SM John Davison 15 1:24.226 083 76590-3 Jacksonville Beach FL Mazda Miata INEPT STUDIOS, Autotechnik, Jeffy Boy Engines, 5x Racing, DSFC, #itcouldbeyou

8 8 41 SM Jason Connole 15 1:24.343 055 462821 Raleigh NC Mazda Miata Protech Bedliners / Rossini Racing Products / Trimark Digital

9 9 156 SM Todd Buras 15 1:24.061 011 264358 Melbourne FL Mazda Miata East Street / Krispy Kreme

10 10 49 SM Alan Cross 15 1:24.395 003 261566 Alpharetta GA Mazda Miata OPM Autosports

11 11 3 SM James Brown 15 1:24.535 079 235199 Charleston SC Mazda Miata AtlantaSpeedWerks/SouthCoastMotorsports

12 1 31 SMSE Jake Bailey 15 1:24.558 003 426261 Milton GA Mazda Miata

13 12 37 SM Kevin Bailey 15 1:25.040 003 403895 Atlanta GA Mazda Miata Separate Checkbook Racing

14 13 7 SM Jeff LaBounty 15 1:24.443 083 290066 Cape Coral FL Mazda Miata Autotechnik

15 14 137 SM Daniel Walters 15 1:24.677 034 389890 Savannah GA Mazda Miata

16 15 18 SM Joseph Tobin 15 1:25.228 034 381632 Hilton Head Island SC Mazda Miata Bonemeister Racing   Rossini Racing

17 16 19 SM Brian Wright 15 1:25.346 055 402914 Winston Salem NC Mazda Miata Wright Turn Racing

18 17 11 SM Rob Bailey 15 1:25.217 484488 Saint Johns FL Mazda Miata Bailey Truck & Trailer/BSI Racing

19 18 64 SM Keith Williamson 15 1:25.186 003 440786 Milton GA Mazda Miata WatchToolsOnline.com

20 19 53 SM Trace Hance 15 1:24.845 083 410052 Naples FL Mazda Miata Snap-On

21 20 77 SM Jeremy Klein 15 1:25.836 011 440623 Boca Raton FL Mazda Miata BSI Racing, Rossini Racing, E-Healthy Solutions

22 21 03 SM Joe Fitos 15 1:25.861 353381 Loxahatchee FL Mazda Miata

23 2 71 SMSE Jay Javetz 15 1:25.803 034 497426 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Circle A Brands

24 22 69 SM Cooper Lilly 15 1:26.214 036 447049 Henderson KY Mazda Miata SIGNdeSIGN, Schaeffer's Oil & Lilly Welding, LLC

25 23 99 SM Rickey Thompson 15 1:25.274 055 211725 Goldsboro NC Mazda Miata Pennzoil / Rossini Racing Products/Panic Motorsports

26 24 51 SM Bill Squillace 15 1:26.610 011 476069 Jensen Beach FL Mazda Miata Old Dogs Racing

27 25 07* SM Matthew Van Vurst 15 1:26.777 011 287880_1 Pompano Beach FL Mazda Miata MERIDIAN TREATMENTSOLUTIONS/AUTOTECHNIK POWER

28 26 17 SM Steve DeSimone 15 1:26.481 034 322238_1 Hilton Head Island SC Mazda Miata Elongator Tailgates

29 27 30 SM Nicholas Soriano 15 1:25.813 083 442409 Jacksonville FL Mazda Miata Autotechnik / 5X Racing / Coors Light

30 28 73 SM Richard Martin 15 1:26.461 003 136578_1 Beaufort SC Mazda Miata BeaufortMotorWorks

31 3 25 SMSE Quintin Cowart 15 1:27.695 034 492575 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Cowart Realty

32 4 36 SMSE Ken Schuster 15 1:27.529 034 347584 Savannah GA Mazda Miata

33 29 06 SM Michael Storey 15 1:28.777 083 482901 PALMETTO FL Mazda Miata Monument Media

34 30 60 SM Chalton Lane 14 1:29.613 034 465222 Statesboro GA Mazda Miata OPM

35 31 72 SM Michael Moore 14 1:30.545 477980 Ellerslie GA Mazda Miata Sports and Imports, Columbus, GA.

36 32 24 SM Alex Acosta 13 1:25.900 011 442396 Miami Lakes FL Mazda Miata

37 33 86 SM Steve Henkle 13 1:35.595 055 422561 Jacksonville NC Mazda Miata

38 34 62 SM Thomas Fowler 9 1:23.705 003 89571 Cumming  GA Mazda Miata OPM Autosports, X-Factor, Traqmate,Traqgear.

39 35 13 SM Topher Everett 5 1:24.759 003 384549 Bogart GA Mazda Miata Blood Racing Atlanta Speedwerks

40 36 02 SM Nick Iarossi 011 472879 Tallahassee FL Mazda Miata BSI RACING

* Cars # 07, Matthew Von Vurst and # 39, Danny Steyn, waived SARRC points.
Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software   D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races
SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway

OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR
July 2, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 2 Classes: SM
Number of starters: 35 Number of Finishers: 35 Margin of victory: 0.581
Fastest lap: Car # 08 – Michael Carter Lap Time: 1:23.346 Lap Speed: 87.251 MPH
Race Length: 30.30 miles (15 laps), Total time 27:21.777 O/A Average speed: 69.150 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles
Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 *39 SM Danny Steyn 15 1:23.721 011 376487 Fort Lauderdale FL Mazda Miata ADEPT/ROSSINI/OPM/G-LOC/TRAQGEAR/TRAQMATE

2 2 08 SM Michael Carter 15 1:23.346 034 456262 Savannah GA Mazda Miata Rossini Racing | Carbotech

3 3 87 SM Selin M. Rollan 15 1:23.704 011 177256_4 Miami FL Mazda Miata BSI Racing/Rossini Racing/Apex Alignment

4 4 42 SM Preston Pardus 15 1:23.817 083 449867 New Smyrna Beach FL Mazda Miata MOMO/Rossini Racing Products/ 5X Racing/ PR

5 5 27 SM Andrew von Charbonneau 15 1:23.611 083 336361 Boca Raton FL Mazda Miata

6 6 5 SM Alex Bolanos 15 1:24.377 011 337840_3 Hialeah FL Mazda Miata Autotechnik/BioStem Technologies/G-Loc Brakes/Apex Alignment

7 7 41 SM Jason Connole 15 1:23.906 055 462821 Raleigh NC Mazda Miata Protech Bedliners / Rossini Racing Products / Trimark Digital

8 8 49 SM Alan Cross 15 1:24.180 003 261566 Alpharetta GA Mazda Miata OPM Autosports

9 9 62 SM Thomas Fowler 15 1:24.368 003 89571 Cumming  GA Mazda Miata OPM Autosports, X-Factor, Traqmate,Traqgear.

10 10 3 SM James Brown 15 1:24.482 079 235199 Charleston SC Mazda Miata AtlantaSpeedWerks/SouthCoastMotorsports

11 11 13 SM Topher Everett 15 1:24.706 003 384549 Bogart GA Mazda Miata Blood Racing Atlanta Speedwerks

12 12 10 SM John Davison 15 1:25.192 083 76590-3 Jacksonville Beach FL Mazda Miata INEPT STUDIOS, Autotechnik, Jeffy Boy Engines, 5x Racing, DSFC, #itcouldbeyou

13 13 53 SM Trace Hance 15 1:25.150 083 410052 Naples FL Mazda Miata Snap-On

14 14 37 SM Kevin Bailey 15 1:24.872 003 403895 Atlanta GA Mazda Miata Separate Checkbook Racing

15 15 24 SM Alex Acosta 15 1:25.589 011 442396 Miami Lakes FL Mazda Miata

16 16 02 SM Nick Iarossi 15 1:25.616 011 472879 Tallahassee FL Mazda Miata BSI RACING

17 17 77 SM Jeremy Klein 15 1:25.681 011 440623 Boca Raton FL Mazda Miata BSI Racing, Rossini Racing, E-Healthy Solutions

18 18 18 SM Joseph Tobin 15 1:25.779 034 381632 Hilton Head Island SC Mazda Miata Bonemeister Racing   Rossini Racing

19 19 99 SM Rickey Thompson 15 1:25.263 055 211725 Goldsboro NC Mazda Miata Pennzoil / Rossini Racing Products/Panic Motorsports

20 20 64 SM Keith Williamson 15 1:25.914 003 440786 Milton GA Mazda Miata WatchToolsOnline.com

21 21 73 SM Richard Martin 15 1:25.988 003 136578_1 Beaufort SC Mazda Miata BeaufortMotorWorks

22 22 19 SM Brian Wright 15 1:25.677 055 402914 Winston Salem NC Mazda Miata Wright Turn Racing

23 23 03 SM Joe Fitos 15 1:26.244 353381 Loxahatchee FL Mazda Miata

24 24 17 SM Steve DeSimone 15 1:26.988 034 322238_1 Hilton Head Island SC Mazda Miata Elongator Tailgates

25 25 *07 SM Matthew Van Vurst 15 1:27.012 011 287880_1 Pompano Beach FL Mazda Miata MERIDIAN TREATMENTSOLUTIONS/AUTOTECHNIK POWER

26 26 69 SM Cooper Lilly 15 1:25.240 036 447049 Henderson KY Mazda Miata SIGNdeSIGN, Schaeffer's Oil & Lilly Welding, LLC

27 27 60 SM Chalton Lane 15 1:28.167 034 465222 Statesboro GA Mazda Miata OPM

28 28 72 SM Michael Moore 15 1:30.497 477980 Ellerslie GA Mazda Miata Sports and Imports, Columbus, GA.

29 29 06 SM Michael Storey 15 1:30.149 083 482901 PALMETTO FL Mazda Miata Monument Media

30 30 86 SM Steve Henkle 14 1:37.706 055 422561 Jacksonville NC Mazda Miata

31 31 156 SM Todd Buras 13 1:23.938 011 264358 Melbourne FL Mazda Miata East Street / Krispy Kreme

32 32 30 SM Nicholas Soriano 10 1:28.425 083 442409 Jacksonville FL Mazda Miata Autotechnik / 5X Racing / Coors Light

33 33 7 SM Jeff LaBounty 8 1:25.464 083 290066 Cape Coral FL Mazda Miata Autotechnik

34 34 11 SM Rob Bailey 5 1:25.790 484488 Saint Johns FL Mazda Miata Bailey Truck & Trailer/BSI Racing

35 35 137 SM Daniel Walters 2 1:26.610 034 389890 Savannah GA Mazda Miata

DNS 51 SM Bill Squillace 011 476069 Jensen Beach FL Mazda Miata Old Dogs Racing

* Cars # 07, Matthew Von Vurst and # 39, Danny Steyn, waived SARRC points.
Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software   D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races
SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway

OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC
July 1, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 3 Classes: ASR, AS, GT1, GT2, GT3, T1, T2, T3
Number of starters: 32 Number of Finishers: 32 Margin of victory: 28.487
Fastest lap: Car # 51 – Jordan Bupp Lap Time: 1:11.484 Lap Speed: 101.729 MPH
Race Length: 34.34 miles (17 laps), Total time 22:37.581 O/A Average speed: 96.181 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 99 GT1 Zachary Monette 17 1:11.521 003 324353_3 Milton GA Jaguar XKR OPTECH

2 2 28 GT1 Paige Monette Alexander 17 1:13.306 003 370128 Milton Ga Chevrolet Corvette OPTECH

3 3 38 GT1 Juan Vento 17 1:15.363 113 426433 San Juan PR Chevrolet Corvette Interstate Batteries

4 4 35* GT1 Bob Monette 17 1:17.078 003 324353_1 Milton GA Lamborghini Hurucan LP 620-2 OPTECH

5 1 6 GTA Joseph Hartsell 16 1:19.082 061 192744 Lancaster SC Chevrolet monte carlo na

6 1 22* T1 Hugh Stewart 16 1:19.468 342745 Milford CT BMW M3 Hi Speed Motorsports

7 1 71* GT3 Jeff Dernehl 16 1:18.943 003 285439 Roswell GA Mazda RX-7 Roswell Outback Auto/Hoosier/luckys bar &grill

8 2 52 T1 Albert Bozeman 16 1:19.800 034 472109 Guyton GA Ford Mustang Cobra R Pooler Tire and Auto

9 1 77 T2 Preston Calvert 16 1:20.314 042 450614 Potomac MD Ford Mustang/ red Phoenix Performance, Hoosier, Penske, Hawk

10 2 09 T2 Henry Van Vurst 16 1:20.190 011 223910_1 Pompano Beach FL Ford Mustang

11 2 43 GT3 Richard Smith 16 1:20.019 011 188127_1 Loxahatchee FL Mazda RX-7 I need one

12 3 23 T2 Jeff Lepper 16 1:21.420 011 336919 Bradenton FL Nissan 370Z Euroworld Motorsports/Nissan/BFGoodrich/MOMO/Forgeline/SPL

13 3 17 GT3 Sam Moore 16 1:22.172 061 101401 Kannapolis NC Volvo 142 selectvolvos.com, Hoosier Tire

14 4 7 GT3 Ray Stephenson 16 1:22.244 011 147540_1 Miami FL Mazda rx7 RPM RAYCING

15 2 11 GTA Stephen Magowan 16 1:21.339 055 307992 Charlotte NC Chevrolet 2015 camaro university volvo overseas delivery

16 3 58* T1 CJ Moses 15 1:23.284 055 325577 Nokesville VA Mitsubishi Evo IX Angry Sheep Motorsports/AMS/Carbotech/ODM

17 5 56 GT3 Richardo Hollingshead 15 1:23.619 083 226416 Lake City FL Mazda miata

18 6 66* GT3 Goran Nyberg 16 1:19.216 055 483692 Oak Ridge NC Volvo P1800 None

19 1 75 SPO F Wayne Cabaniss 15 1:24.257 079 231188 Chapin SC Chevrolet Corvette None

20 4 47* T1 Cheyne Daggett 15 1:27.490 042 423921 Warrenton VA Ford Boss 302C Pitchfork AG LLC / Carbotech / Angry Sheep

21 5 12 GT1 Bernard Bupp 14 1:18.735 011 241143 Fort Lauderdale FL Ford taurus American Speed Factory

22 1 26 ITO Kimberlee Hendricks 14 1:28.490 083 251468_3 Lake Monroe FL Ford Mustang GT Buddy Hendricks Motorsports/Florida Door & Supply

23 1 65* AS Andy Wilkin 14 1:29.595 083 317146 Apopka FL Ford Mustang Wilkin Performance Automotive

24 2 55 AS Jack Goldey 14 1:30.880 083 492128 Port Orange FL Chevrolet camaro Jack goldey Dentistry

25 1 40* T3 Dana DeShong 14 1:28.573 083 164248_1 Valrico FL BMW 330i AllegroForte Motorsports

26 2 15 T3 David Nadalin 14 1:31.877 083 504216 North Fort Myers FL BMW Spec E46

27 7 42 GT3 Chad Bacon 7 1:27.867 040 315579 Mooresville NC Mazda Protege 5 Mazda, Goodyear

28 3 117 AS Bob Eubanks 6 1:25.992 034 177288 Jacksonville FL Ford mustang rusty acres automotive

29 3 3 T3 Todd Lamb 6 1:25.335 003 341638 Atlanta GA Mazda Miata

30 6 51* GT1 Jordan Bupp 5 1:11.484 011 350826 Fort Lauderdale FL Ford Mustang Palm Express/ Hamilton Safe

31 2 1 SPO William E Thomas 1 1:31.433 001 189576 Greenville AL Ford Mustang Stork Express

32 4 41 T2 Garry Crook 1 1:33.964 012 506561 Pensacola FL Ford Mustang GT Vision Construction Ent., LLC

DNS 4 GT1 Tim Lyons 055 10034 Thomasville NC Ford Mustang Hoosier, Hayworth Brakes

DNS 5 GT3 Samuel Fouse 055 58725_1 Raleigh NC Mazda MX3 Dan Robson/Dennis Shaw Racesports

DNS 2 GT2 Bobby Kennedy 083 415460 Holly Hill FL Ford mustang

DNS 115 GT2 Bryan Collyer 083 287602_1 Port Orange FL Ford Mustang Crunch Construction

DNS 152 T3 Mark Kennedy 97987 holly hill FL Ford mustang

* Cars #71 Jeff Dernehl, #65 Andy Wilkin, #58 CJ Moses, #66 Goran Nyberg, #47 Cheyne Daggett, #51 Jordan Bupp, #35 Bob Monette, #40 Dana DeShong, and #22 Hugh Stewart, waived SARRC points.
* Car # 66, Goran Nyberg, was penalized three places in class by CSA.
Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software   D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races
SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway

OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC
July 2, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 3 Classes: ASR, AS, GT1, GT2, GT3, T1, T2, T3
Number of starters: 26 Number of Finishers: 26 Margin of victory: 0.268
Fastest lap: Car # 99 – Zachary Monette Lap Time: 1:11.517 Lap Speed: 101.682 MPH
Race Length: 30.30 miles (15 laps), Total time 20:47.187 O/A Average speed: 98.450 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles
Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best 

Time
Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 51* GT1 Jordan Bupp 15 1:11.671 011 350826 Fort Lauderdale FL Ford Mustang Palm Express/ Hamilton Safe

2 2 99 GT1 Zachary Monette 15 1:11.517 003 324353_3 Milton GA Jaguar XKR OPTECH

3 3 28 GT1 Paige Monette Alexander 15 1:11.934 003 370128 Milton Ga Chevrolet Corvette OPTECH

4 4 38 GT1 Juan Vento 15 1:15.000 113 426433 San Juan PR Chevrolet Corvette Interstate Batteries

5 5 4 GT1 Tim Lyons 15 1:12.432 055 10034 Thomasville NC Ford Mustang Hoosier, Hayworth Brakes

6 6 35* GT1 Bob Monette 14 1:17.890 003 324353_1 Milton GA Lamborghini Hurucan LP 620-2 OPTECH

7 1 71* GT3 Jeff Dernehl 14 1:17.966 003 285439 Roswell GA Mazda RX-7 Roswell Outback Auto/Hoosier/luckys bar &grill

8 1 77 T2 Preston Calvert 14 1:19.384 042 450614 Potomac MD Ford Mustang/ red Phoenix Performance, Hoosier, Penske, Hawk

9 7 12 GT1 Bernard Bupp 14 1:20.111 011 241143 Fort Lauderdale FL Ford taurus American Speed Factory

10 1 22* T1 Hugh Stewart 14 1:18.096 342745 Milford CT BMW M3 Hi Speed Motorsports

11 2 52 T1 Albert Bozeman 14 1:21.568 034 472109 Guyton GA Ford Mustang Cobra R Pooler Tire and Auto

12 2 66* GT3 Goran Nyberg 14 1:21.441 055 483692 Oak Ridge NC Volvo P1800 None

13 1 6 GTA Joseph Hartsell 14 1:19.601 061 192744 Lancaster SC Chevrolet monte carlo na

14 2 23 T2 Jeff Lepper 14 1:22.036 011 336919 Bradenton FL Nissan 370Z Euroworld Motorsports/Nissan/BFGoodrich/MOMO/Forgeline/SPLParts.com/PPE En

15 3 56 GT3 Richardo Hollingshead 14 1:22.851 083 226416 Lake City FL Mazda miata

16 4 43 GT3 Richard Smith 14 1:22.135 011 188127_1 Loxahatchee FL Mazda RX-7 I need one

17 2 11 GTA Stephen Magowan 14 1:22.361 055 307992 Charlotte NC Chevrolet 2015 camaro university volvo overseas delivery

18 5 17 GT3 Sam Moore 14 1:22.976 061 101401 Kannapolis NC Volvo 142 selectvolvos.com, Hoosier Tire

19 1 75 SPO F Wayne Cabaniss 13 1:24.815 079 231188 Chapin SC Chevrolet Corvette None

20 1 65* AS Andy Wilkin 13 1:27.906 083 317146 Apopka FL Ford Mustang Wilkin Performance Automotive

21 6 42 GT3 Samuel Fouse 13 1:29.534 040 58725-1 Raleigh NC Mazda Protege 5 Dan Robson/Dennis Shaw Racesports

22 1 40* T3 Dana DeShong 12 1:28.929 083 164248_1 Valrico FL BMW 330i AllegroForte Motorsports

23 1 26 ITO Kimberlee Hendricks 12 1:31.909 083 251468_3 Lake Monroe FL Ford Mustang GT Buddy Hendricks Motorsports/Florida Door & Supply

24 2 55 AS Jack Goldey 12 1:34.139 083 492128 Port Orange FL Chevrolet camaro Jack goldey Dentistry

25 3 09 T2 Henry Van Vurst 9 1:21.888 011 223910_1 Pompano Beach FL Ford Mustang

DNS 58* T1 CJ Moses 055 325577 Nokesville VA Mitsubishi Evo IX Angry Sheep Motorsports/AMS/Carbotech/ODM

DNS 7 GT3 Ray Stephenson 011 147540_1 Miami FL Mazda rx7 RPM RAYCING

DNS 3 T3 Todd Lamb 003 341638 Atlanta GA Mazda Miata

DNS 117 AS Bob Eubanks 034 177288 Jacksonville FL Ford mustang rusty acres automotive

DNS 47* T1 Cheyne Daggett 042 423921 Warrenton VA Ford Boss 302C Pitchfork AG LLC / Carbotech / Angry Sheep

DNS 1 SPO William E Thomas 001 189576 Greenville AL Ford Mustang Stork Express

DNS 41 T2 Garry Crook 012 506561 Pensacola FL Ford Mustang GT Vision Construction Ent., LLC

DNS 2 GT2 Bobby Kennedy 083 415460 Holly Hill FL Ford mustang

DNS 115 GT2 Bryan Collyer 083 287602_1 Port Orange FL Ford Mustang Crunch Construction

DNS 152 T3 Mark Kennedy 97987 holly hill FL Ford mustang

DQ 15* T3 David Nadalin 12 1:30.264 083 504216 North Fort Myers FL BMW Spec E46

* Cars #71 Jeff Dernehl, #65 Andy Wilkin, #58 CJ Moses, #66 Goran Nyberg, #47 Cheyne Daggett, #51 Jordan Bupp, #35 Bob Monette, #40 Dana DeShong, and #22 Hugh Stewart, waived SARRC points.
* Car # 15, David Nadalin, was Disqualified per GCR 5.9.3.c

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software
D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC

July 1, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 4 Classes: FF, F5, FV
Number of starters: 24 Number of Finishers: 24 Margin of victory: 31.558
Fastest lap: Car # 15 – Derek Ketchie Lap Time: 1:14.762 Lap Speed: 97.269 MPH
Race Length: 34.34 miles (17 laps), Total time 22:56.370 O/A Average speed: 94.933 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 15 FF Derek Ketchie 17 1:14.762 061 284241 Charlotte NC Swift DB-1 G-LOC Brake Pads,  Cricket Farm Motors

2 2 31 FF Douglas Stewart 17 1:16.376 079 470994 Bluffton SC Swift DB-1 Lowcountry Payment Processing

3 3 75 FF Donald Baggett 17 1:17.407 003 170327 Berkeley Lake GA Swift DB6-1 Cricket Farm Motors

4 4 76 FF James Lee 17 1:17.567 061 230382 Florence SC Ford DB-1 i wish!

5 5 43* FF Jon Swanson 17 1:18.520 083 133399 Winter Garden FL Van Diemen RF 86 Swanson Production Partners

6 1 5 CF Joseph Riley 17 1:18.678 083 359372 Gainesville FL Crossle 35F

7 2 2 CF John Mark Gray 16 1:19.549 003 305652_1 Hoschton GA Zinc 10C Hoschton Hotrod Haus

8 1 30* FV Donnie Isley 16 1:22.743 64400_1 Fletcher NC Agitator 016 Digital Intelligence

9 2 90* FV Laura Hayes 16 1:22.450 061 462918 Floral City FL Speedsport 96V AEM Consulting, Inc.

10 3 52* FV Mitchell Ferguson 16 1:21.901 003 213180 Roanoke VA Vorscha GB4 Vorscha

11 4 80* FV Stevan Davis 16 1:23.678 003 56649 Danielsville GA Racer's Wedge SB-1 Hoosier/Butler Engines/RoxannesHeaders

12 5 38 FV Russ Stalvey 16 1:23.687 034 251482 Jacksonville FL Caracal D Caracal Cars

13 1 198 F5 John Pickle 15 1:22.693 003 422704 Fortson GA Nova KBS01 F600

14 6 49 FV Megan Gilkes 15 1:26.765 063 502455 Richmond Hill ON BRD Vallis Motor Sport

15 7 68 FV Bill Dennis 15 1:27.422 034 131196 Jacksonville FL Caracal C Caracal Cars

16 8 87 FV Charles Fred Clark 15 1:27.916 034 2925 Jacksonville FL CARACAL D Caracal Cars Inc

17 9 16 FV Neil Sullivan 15 1:28.178 034 415288 Fernandina Beach FL Lynx FV

18 10 20 FV Harry Schneider 14 1:30.747 083 134449 Cape Coral FL Adams Aero FV Executive AutoSport/ Liverpool Motor Club

19 11 60 FV James Vaseff 14 1:30.493 003 52822_1 Decatur GA Citation XTC-41 Social Circle "Georgia's Greatest Little Town"

20 6 7 FF John Benson 12 1:15.278 083 362394 Dade City FL Swift DB/3 Advanced Borehole Svcs/Lee Racing/Cricket F

21 12 18 FV Peter Cheamitru 11 1:33.237 083 338854 New Port Richey FL Lynx Splinkie

22 1 55 FST Aaron Fitzsimmons 9 1:28.546 083 482852 PALMETTO FL Lynx Formula First TwoBitsRacing

23 13 99* FV Gregory Bruns 6 1:23.867 061 139703 Moore SC Vorscha GB3 Maxima Racing Oil

24 7 27 FF Hartley MacDonald 1 2:17.859 011 454094 Fort Lauderdale FL Swift DB1 South Florida RV Sales and Florida Luxury Ren

* Cars # 80, Steven Davis, # 99, Greg Bruns, # 43, Jon Swanson, # 30, Donnie Isley, # 90, Laura Hayes, and # 52, Mitchell Ferguson, waived SARRC points.

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software
D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC

July 2, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 4 Classes: FF, F5, FV
Number of starters: 22 Number of Finishers: 22 Margin of victory: 0.056
Fastest lap: Car # 15 – Derek Ketchie Lap Time: 1:15.162 Lap Speed: 96.751 MPH
Race Length: 26.26 miles (13 laps), Total time 18:19.421 O/A Average speed: 94.487 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 7 FF John Benson 13 1:15.334 083 362394 Dade City FL Swift DB/3 Advanced Borehole Svcs/Lee Racing/

2 2 15 FF Derek Ketchie 13 1:15.162 061 284241 Charlotte NC Swift DB-1 G-LOC Brake Pads,  Cricket Farm Mo

3 3 31 FF Douglas Stewart 13 1:16.679 079 470994 Bluffton SC Swift DB-1 Lowcountry Payment Processing

4 4 76 FF James Lee 13 1:18.311 061 230382 Florence SC Ford DB-1 i wish!

5 5 43 FF Jon Swanson 13 1:19.364 083 133399 Winter Garden FL Van Diemen RF 86 Swanson Production Partners

6 1 2 CF John Mark Gray 13 1:19.329 003 305652_1 Hoschton GA Zinc 10C Hoschton Hotrod Haus

7 1 30 FV Donnie Isley 12 1:23.099 64400_1 Fletcher NC Agitator 016 Digital Intelligence

8 2 90 FV Laura Hayes 12 1:23.096 061 462918 Floral City FL Speedsport 96V AEM Consulting, Inc.

9 3 52 FV Mitchell Ferguson 12 1:22.615 003 213180 Roanoke VA Vorscha GB4 Vorscha

10 4 80 FV Stevan Davis 12 1:24.391 003 56649 Danielsville GA Racer's Wedge SB-1 Hoosier/Butler Engines/RoxannesHea

11 5 49 FV Megan Gilkes 12 1:24.345 063 502455 Richmond Hill ON BRD Vallis Motor Sport

12 1 198 F5 John Pickle 12 1:23.983 003 422704 Fortson GA Nova KBS01 F600

13 6 87 FV Charles Fred Clark 12 1:27.289 034 2925 Jacksonville FL CARACAL D Caracal Cars Inc

14 6 27 FF Hartley MacDonald 11 1:17.128 011 454094 Fort Lauderdale FL Swift DB1 South Florida RV Sales and Florida L

15 7 68 FV Bill Dennis 11 1:27.040 034 131196 Jacksonville FL Caracal C Caracal Cars

16 8 16 FV Neil Sullivan 11 1:27.473 034 415288 Fernandina Beach FL Lynx FV

17 9 20 FV Harry Schneider 11 1:30.571 083 134449 Cape Coral FL Adams Aero FV Executive AutoSport/ Liverpool Motor 

18 10 60 FV James Vaseff 11 1:30.220 003 52822_1 Decatur GA Citation XTC-41 Social Circle "Georgia's Greatest Littl

19 11 38 FV Russ Stalvey 10 1:24.357 034 251482 Jacksonville FL Caracal D Caracal Cars

20 2 5 CF Joseph Riley 8 1:18.646 083 359372 Gainesville FL Crossle 35F

21 12 18 FV Peter Cheamitru 8 1:30.051 083 338854 New Port Richey FL Lynx Splinkie

22 7 75 FF Donald Baggett 5 1:16.732 003 170327 Berkeley Lake GA Swift DB6-1 Cricket Farm Motors

DNS 99 FV Gregory Bruns 061 139703 Moore SC Vorscha GB3 Maxima Racing Oil

DNS 55 FST Aaron Fitzsimmons 083 482852 PALMETTO FL Lynx Formula First TwoBitsRacing

* Cars # 80, Steven Davis, # 99, Greg Bruns, # 43, Jon Swanson, # 30, Donnie Isley, # 90, Laura Hayes, and # 52, Mitchell Ferguson, waived SARRC points.

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software   D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC

July 1, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 5 Classes: ITA ITS ITR IT7 IT7R ITB ITC STL
Number of starters: 22 Number of Finishers: 22 Margin of victory: 11.097
Fastest lap: Car # 04 – Michael Van Steenburg Lap Time: 1:21.627 Lap Speed: 89.088 MPH
Race Length: 28.28 miles (14 laps), Total time 20:43.318 O/A Average speed: 86.872 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 04 STL Michael Van Steenburg 14 1:21.627 083 77250_1 Winter Haven FL Mazda Miata ISC Racing Services

2 2 45 STL Deuce Keane II 14 1:23.450 083 191339 Cocoa Beach FL Honda Civic Si KBR Performance

3 3 122 STL Rob Bailey 14 1:24.257 484488 Saint Johns FL Mazda Miata Bailey Truck & Trailer/BSI Racing

4 1 5 ITS Chuck Hines 14 1:23.791 055 362977 Cameron NC Mazda Miata Auto Business Inc./Slim Chance

5 2 9 ITS Zsolt Ferenczy 14 1:24.227 003 335916 Alpharetta GA Acura Integra GSR JRi Shocks Kingpin Machine

6 3 32 ITS Chris Plucker 14 1:23.996 055 223386 Lynchburg VA Nissan 280z

7 4 39 STL Mike Taylor 14 1:24.279 003 242050_1 Cumming GA Honda Civic Hong Norrth Racing / JustTrackIt / HPD

8 4 74 ITS Willie Phee 14 1:25.375 003 749 Cumming GA Acura TSX G-LOC Brakes, wrpmotorsports.com, opm

9 1 99 ITR Rickey Thompson 14 1:25.943 055 211725 Goldsboro NC BMW Z3 Roadster Pennzoil/LNA Enterprises

10 5 49 STL Alan Cross 14 1:25.864 003 261566 Alpharetta GA Mazda Miata OPM Autosports

11 6 20 STL Greg Eley 14 1:25.875 003 496703 Statham GA Acura Integra

12 5 07 ITS Michael Lacombe 14 1:25.721 034 294799 Savannah GA Mazda RX-7

13 1 66 ITA David Johnson 14 1:25.990 083 434210 Bradenton FL Mazda Miata Manhammer Motorsports, BRAVADO PLU

14 2 02 ITA Peter Burris-Meyer 14 1:26.753 083 447766 Titusville FL Mazda Miata

15 3 01 ITA Steve Elicati 14 1:26.639 083 341647 Lake City FL Mazda Miata Miatapartswarehouse@gmail.com Florida

16 4 75 ITA Donald Squirek 14 1:27.541 003 437785 Peachtree Corners GA Mazda mx-5 Rspeed (Rspeed.net)

17 7 6 STL John Paul Keane 14 1:27.250 083 383057 Jacksonville FL Honda Civic KBR Performance

18 1 22 ITB Charles O'Toole 13 1:29.834 083 355668 Orlando FL Toyota MR2 TrackSpeed Motorsports

19 1 4 ITC Robert Duffy 13 1:32.095 034 371254 Jacksonville FL Honda Civic

20 6 72 ITS Mark Paterniti 13 1:32.204 083 440780 Daytona Beach FL Mazda RX7 Florida Door & Supply Racing

21 5 70 ITA Edward Wallen 9 1:32.317 034 421593 Pooler GA Mazda RX-4

22 8 62* STL Ken Kannard 2 1:36.044 290013_1 Sebring Fl Mazda Miata OPM, Mazda, Hoosier

* Car # 62, Ken Kannard waived SARRC points.

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC

July 2, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 5 Classes: ITA ITS ITR IT7 IT7R ITB ITC STL
Number of starters: 19 Number of Finishers: 19 Margin of victory: 14.165
Fastest lap: Car # 04 – Michael Van Steenburg Lap Time: 1:22.299 Lap Speed: 88.361 MPH
Race Length: 30.30 miles (15 laps), Total time 22:15.931 O/A Average speed: 86.412 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 04 STL Michael Van Steenburg 15 1:22.299 083 77250_1 Winter Haven FL Mazda Miata ISC Racing Services

2 2 39 STL Mike Taylor 15 1:22.627 003 242050_1 Cumming GA Honda Civic Hong Norrth Racing / JustTrack

3 1 5 ITS Chuck Hines 15 1:23.339 055 362977 Cameron NC Mazda Miata Auto Business Inc./Slim Chanc

4 2 32 ITS Chris Plucker 15 1:24.367 055 223386 Lynchburg VA Nissan 280z

5 3 9 ITS Zsolt Ferenczy 15 1:24.062 003 335916 Alpharetta GA Acura Integra GSR JRi Shocks Kingpin Machine

6 4 74 ITS Willie Phee 15 1:24.019 003 749 Cumming GA Acura TSX G-LOC Brakes, wrpmotorsports

7 5 07 ITS Michael Lacombe 15 1:25.688 034 294799 Savannah GA Mazda RX-7

8 1 66 ITA David Johnson 15 1:25.848 083 434210 Bradenton FL Mazda Miata Manhammer Motorsports, BRA

9 2 75 ITA Donald Squirek 15 1:26.335 003 437785 Peachtree Corners GA Mazda mx-5 Rspeed (Rspeed.net)

10 3 02 ITA Peter Burris-Meyer 15 1:26.424 083 447766 Titusville FL Mazda Miata

11 1 22 ITB Charles O'Toole 14 1:30.566 083 355668 Orlando FL Toyota MR2 TrackSpeed Motorsports

12 6 72 ITS Mark Paterniti 14 1:30.590 083 440780 Daytona Beach FL Mazda RX7 Florida Door & Supply Racing

13 1 4 ITC Robert Duffy 14 1:32.591 034 371254 Jacksonville FL Honda civic

14 4 70 ITA Edward Wallen 13 1:35.509 034 421593 Pooler GA Mazda RX-4

15 1 99 ITR Rickey Thompson 11 1:26.013 055 211725 Goldsboro NC BMW Z3 Roadster Pennzoil/LNA Enterprises

16 3 122 STL Rob Bailey 10 1:22.931 484488 Saint Johns FL Mazda Miata Bailey Truck & Trailer/BSI Racin

17 5 01 ITA Steve Elicati 9 1:28.044 083 341647 Lake City FL Mazda miata Miatapartswarehouse@gmail.c

18 4 62* STL Ken Kannard 2 1:38.906 290013_1 Sebring Fl Mazda Miata OPM, Mazda, Hoosier

19 5 13 STL Jon Sewell 2 1:43.210 011 356488 Tallahassee FL Mazda RX8 Coaxis

DNS 45 STL Deuce Keane II 083 191339 Cocoa Beach FL Honda Civic Si KBR Performance

DNS 20 STL Greg Eley 003 496703 Statham GA Acura Integra

DNS 49 STL Alan Cross 003 261566 Alpharetta GA Mazda Miata OPM Autosports

DNS 6 STL John Paul Keane 083 383057 Jacksonville FL Honda Civic KBR Performance

* Car # 62, Ken Kannard waived SARRC points.

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software
D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC

July 1, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 6 Classes: P1, P2, FA, FB, FC, FE, FM, FS
Number of starters: 22 Number of Finishers: 22 Margin of victory: 3.836
Fastest lap: Car # 43 – Shane Prieto Lap Time: 1:07.864 Lap Speed: 107.155 MPH
Race Length: 36.36 miles (18 laps), Total time 22:16.273 O/A Average speed: 103.432 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 43 FB Shane Prieto 18 1:07.864 101 477832 Lake Worth FL Firman RFR 1000 Perspective Glass Co.,

2 1 07 FA Jacek Mucha 18 1:08.180 011 171 Highland Beach FL jms016cp mazda Phoenix-innotech/mazda

3 2 *62 FB Pete Frost 18 1:09.857 249674 Douglasville GA Phoenix FK.10 Kellogg Excavating

4 1 69 FS James Dixon 18 1:10.913 034 280335 Savannah GA Mazda Promazda Barnett Finance

5 1 48 P2 Craig Farr 18 1:10.016 093 315864 Sanibel FL Stohr WF1 Farrout Racing

6 1 *45 FC Chuck Moran 18 1:10.285 063 11434 Oakton VA Van Dieman RF99

7 2 44 P2 Bryan Yates 18 1:11.512 055 459823 Clemmons NC West WX10 The Yates Group at Morgan Stanley

8 2 51 FC Marc Stern 18 1:11.958 034 85056 Hilton Head Island SC Van Diemen RF99 BPC Motorworks

9 1 6 FE Justin Gordon 18 1:13.180 011 477580 Lake Worth FL Van Diemen vd 9 AAA Racing

10 3 81 FB Richard Franklin 18 1:12.724 055 335262 Wilmington NC STOHR F1000 Waterfall Security Solutions CoolShirt

11 2 73 FE Paul Schneider 17 1:13.522 061 314374 Charlotte NC SCCA FE Comprent Motorsports/Performance 

12 3 *107 P2 Thomas Kaufman 17 1:13.887 061 107270 Cheriton VA Stwest WFX-101 The Fabman

13 3 *79 FE Lee Rackley 17 1:13.851 055 389981 Clinton NC Van Diemen FE Castrol Edge

14 4 39 FE Todd Vanacore 17 1:14.101 083 437801 Ormond Beach FL SCCA FE STOR IT SELF STORAGE

15 3 7 FC Kenneth Weld 17 1:14.071 083 107724 Port Orange FL Van Diemen RF 02 Weldmotorsports PREP  Primus Part

16 5 12 FE Quinten Nelson 17 1:14.004 029 436421 Newark OH SCCA FE Fancast 360, Jae's Towing, Alliance A

17 1 *14 FM Court Dowis 16 1:17.776 003 201046_1 Pine Mountain GA Mazda Std. Formula Pine Mountain Club Chalets Resort

18 2 57 FM Geoffrey Knight 16 1:20.056 001 237436_1 Birmingham AL Mazda

19 3 97 FM Shane Doles 15 1:13.969 091 252085_1 Eatonton  GA Star Mazda

20 4 56 FM Wade Richardson 14 1:27.317 001 430483 Birmingham AL Star Mazda Formula DE

21 6 05 FE Theodore Thorp 13 1:17.145 003 282237 Dallas TX Van Diemen FE Livengood Feeds / Comprent Motor S

22 4 01 FC Austin McCusker 9 1:13.580 NYR 450819 Glen Head NY Van Deimen VD01

* Cars # 45, Chuck Moran, # 107, Thomas Kaufman, # 14, Court Dowis, # 62, Peter Frost, and # 79, Lee Rackley, waived SARRC points.

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software

D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races

SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC

July 2, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 6 Classes: P1, P2, FA, FB, FC, FE, FM, FS
Number of starters: 20 Number of Finishers: 20 Margin of victory: 23.777
Fastest lap: Car # 43 – Shane Prieto Lap Time: 1:09.006 Lap Speed: 105.382 MPH
Race Length: 28.28 miles (14 laps), Total time 17:54.180 O/A Average speed: 101.948 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 43 FB Shane Prieto 14 1:09.006 011 477832 Lake Worth FL Firman RFR 1000 Perspective Glass Co.,

2 1 07 FA Jacek Mucha 14 1:09.068 011 171 Highland Beach FL jms016cp mazda Phoenix-innotech/mazda

3 1 69 FS James Dixon 14 1:12.412 034 280335 Savannah GA Mazda Promazda Barnett Finance

4 1 48 P2 Craig Farr 14 1:12.468 093 315864 Sanibel FL Stohr WF1 Farrout Racing

5 1 45* FC Chuck Moran 14 1:11.006 063 11434 Oakton VA Van Dieman RF99

6 2 44 P2 Bryan Yates 14 1:12.057 055 459823 Clemmons NC West WX10 The Yates Group at Morgan Stanley

7 2 51 FC Marc Stern 14 1:12.490 034 85056 Hilton Head Island SC Van Diemen RF99 BPC Motorworks

8 1 73 FE Paul Schneider 14 1:12.860 061 314374 Charlotte NC SCCA FE Comprent Motorsports/Performance 

9 2 12 FE Quinten Nelson 14 1:13.361 029 436421 Newark OH SCCA FE Fancast 360, Jae's Towing, Alliance A

10 3 6 FE Justin Gordon 14 1:13.064 011 477580 Lake Worth FL Van Diemen vd 9 AAA Racing

11 2 81 FB Richard Franklin 14 1:12.538 055 335262 Wilmington NC STOHR F1000 Waterfall Security Solutions CoolShirt

12 4 79* FE Lee Rackley 14 1:14.578 055 389981 Clinton NC Van Diemen FE Castrol Edge

13 5 39 FE Todd Vanacore 14 1:14.148 083 437801 Ormond Beach FL SCCA FE STOR IT SELF STORAGE

14 3 7 FC Kenneth Weld 14 1:13.897 083 107724 Port Orange FL Van Diemen RF 02 Weldmotorsports PREP  Primus Part

15 1 97 FM Shane Doles 14 1:14.312 091 252085_1 Eatonton  GA Star Mazda

16 6 05 FE Theodore Thorp 13 1:16.624 003 282237 Dallas TX Van Diemen FE Livengood Feeds / Comprent Motor S

17 2 57 FM Geoffrey Knight 13 1:18.327 001 237436_1 Birmingham AL Mazda

18 3 14* FM Court Dowis 13 1:17.803 003 201046_1 Pine Mountain GA Mazda Std. Formula Pine Mountain Club Chalets Resort

19 4 56 FM Wade Richardson 12 1:25.867 001 430483 Birmingham AL Star Mazda Formula DE

20 4 01 FC Austin McCusker 8 1:15.017 NYR 450819 Glen Head NY Van Deimen VD01

DNS 62* FB Pete Frost 249674 Douglasville GA Phoenix FK.10 Kellogg Excavating

DNS 107* P2 Thomas Kaufman 061 107270 Cheriton VA Stwest WFX-101 The Fabman

* Cars # 45, Chuck Moran, # 107, Thomas Kaufman, # 14, Court Dowis, # 62, Peter Frost, and # 79, Lee Rackley, waived SARRC points.

Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races
SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway

OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC
July 1, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 7 Classes: EP, FP, GTL, HP, LC, STU, SPU, B-Spec, T4
Number of starters: 43 Number of Finishers: 43 Margin of victory: 0.774
Fastest lap: Car # 156 – Todd Buras Lap Time: 1:19.973 Lap Speed: 90.931 MPH
Race Length: 22.22 miles (11 laps), Total time 16:31.120 O/A Average speed: 88.450 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 4 EP Kip Van Steenburg 11 1:20.177 083 279307 New Smyrna Beach FL Porsche 944s2 German Excellence

2 2 47 EP Eric Powell 11 1:20.497 083 381005 Orlando FL Porsche 924S CCP Fabrication/Kostopoulos Autosport

3 1 156 STU Todd Buras 11 1:19.973 011 264358 Melbourne FL Mazda Miata Krispy Kreme Doughnuts

4 1 96 SPU Jim Kellogg 11 1:21.238 003 235033 Douglasville GA BMW Mini-cup Kellogg Excavating

5 1 6 T4 Kellie Czarny 11 1:23.327 385666 Orlando FL Scion FRS OrecaGear, BFGoodrich, RaceKeeper, G-Loc Brakes, DynastyRacing

6 1 51* FP Ken Kannard 11 1:22.268 290013_1 Sebring Fl Mazda Miata Northwest Cable Construction/Hoosier Racing Tire/G-Loc Brakes

7 3 13* EP Bowie Gray Jr 11 1:23.696 003 239658 Jefferson GA Mazda RX-8 G-Loc Brakes, DILYSI Motorsports, Nantucket Garage

8 2 11 STU Steve Rose 11 1:23.920 055 384573 Mebane NC Mazda RX-7 Carolina Auto Masters

9 3 151* STU Raymond Philibert 11 1:21.256 011 385513 Pompano Beach FL Mazda Miata MR drywall servises

10 2 24 T4 Steve Bertok 11 1:23.372 079 285780 Lexington SC Mazda MX-5 Panic Motorsports, Cyclo INdustires, G-Loc Brakes

11 4 43 STU Thomas Lyttle 11 1:23.336 003 131972 Decatur GA Mazda Miata Cedar Creek Wombat Rescue

12 3 38* T4 Don Knowles 11 1:24.978 055 315045 Pittsboro NC Mazda RX-8 Phoenix, Hoosier, Hawk

13 5 74 STU Willie Phee 11 1:24.972 003 749 Cumming GA Acura TSX G-LOC Brakes, wrpmotorsports.com, opm autosports

14 4 27 T4 Andrew von Charbonneau 11 1:24.921 083 336361 Boca Raton FL Mazda Miata

15 2 149 FP Michael Lewis 11 1:25.815 011 275555 Cooper FL Acura Integra Lrs. Goodyear

16 4 58 EP Peter Eells 11 1:26.751 083 331011_1 Dunedin FL Mazda RX-7 Always Green Racing, No No Money Racing Service

17 5 85 T4 Steve Strickland 11 1:26.218 103 89716 Marion VA Mazda MX5 ST3 Racing/ Panic Motorsports/ Hoosier/ G-Loc Brakes

18 6 68 T4 Ron Munnerlyn 11 1:26.240 061 349334 Bennettsville SC Mazda MX5 Laticrete International

19 7 09 T4 Morgan Mehler 11 1:24.988 055 378205 Belville NC Mazda Miata MiLF Racing - Because Experience Counts / G-LOC Brakes / Panic Motorsports

20 3 64 FP Michael H Miller 11 1:26.838 061 54222 Walhalla SC Austin Healey Sprite SportsCarSalvage/AppRaceTire/Comptune

21 2 07 SPU John R Leigh 11 1:26.564 003 94228 Hixson TN JL Special Thunderbird

22 1 60* HP Vesa Silegren 11 1:25.279 094 267444 Chattanooga TN Honda CRX Hoosier/HPD/svtek.com/Chattatapas.com

23 4 03 FP Richard P Anderson 11 1:26.955 003 404614 Colbert GA Fiat 124 Spider Athens Sushi Bar

24 3 48 SPU Fred Hutcheson 10 1:26.238 482256 Savannah GA Mazda Miata

25 1 29 GTL John Hewell 10 1:27.738 061 373897 Walhalla SC Austin Sprite Comptune/Hoosier/K Bock/Bev

26 2 95 HP Charles Fullgraf 10 1:27.816 094 302093 Philadelphia TN Honda Civic Stone's Throw Engineering

27 5 19 FP Stewart Wright 10 1:28.004 070 286324 Cincinnati OH Honda CRX Si Wright Brothers Racing

28 3 20 HP Leanna Wright 10 1:28.287 040 476033 Murfreesboro TN Mini cooper East TN Race Prep, Hoosier

29 1 37 BSpec Brad Davis 10 1:28.336 079 122032-1 Summerville SC Mini Cooper Fast Forward Marketing

30 6 76 FP Charles Holod 10 1:27.590 003 66827 Augusta GA MG Midget Zoar Racing

31 4 91 SPU Tyler Klein 10 1:27.613 003 513081 Peachtree GA Mazda RX-7 Volunteer Lumber Sales

32 7 141 FP Tom Thompson 10 1:33.387 034 239460 Beaufort SC Dodge Neon ACR

33 8 86* T4 David Beccaris 10 1:33.939 025 368148 Dallas PA Scion FRS dynasty orlando

34 2 12 BSpec Brian Kelm 10 1:30.998 079 89401 Mount Pleasant SC Ford Fiesta Carbotech

35 8 82 FP Gary Johnson 9 1:27.694 068 175083 Knoxville TN BMW Z3 East Tennessee Race Prep

36 4 69 HP John Fine 9 1:37.464 003 169398 Norcross GA Honda Civic HOOSIER TIRES, HPD, HR 7240

37 5 34 SPU William  David Mcallister 9 1:37.808 011 499963 PLANTATION FL TOYOTA WSR WSR REACH RACING

38 5 8 HP Patrick Harris 9 1:37.444 061 435783 Anderson SC MG Midget American Tooling Co Inc - John Sharpe - Anderson SC

39 2 117* GTL Mickey Thompson 9 1:47.080 083 336705 Douglasville GA Mazda Miata Thompson Insurance Agency/BSI Racing

40 6 7* HP Andrew Wright 6 1:28.412 040 288525 Murfreesboro TN Triumph Spitfire Hoosier/Redline/East Tennessee Race Prep

41 5 55 EP D Karably 4 1:25.586 083 376114 Earleton FL BMW Z3 Santa Fe Electric Inc

42 3 17 GTL Mark Ward 2 1:24.887 011 121573 Loxahatchee FL Toyota Paseo Team Lox Racing

43 4 14 GTL Charles Leonard 1 1:34.829 083 240349 Palmetto FL Nissan 200SX JB Racing, Hoosier Tires, Appalachian Race Tire

* Cars # 51, Ken Kannard, # 13, Bowie Gray Jr., # 117, Mickey Thompson, # 7, Andrew Wright, # 38, Don Knowles, #151, Ray Philibert, # 60, Vesa Silegren, and # 86, David Beccaris, waived SARRC points.
Results by MyLaps hardware and Orbits 4 SP5 HF2 software   D. Williams, Chief of Timing and Scoring



2017 Bud Merrill Memorial Races
SouthEast Division SCCA - Roebling Road Raceway

OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS – MAJORS TOUR/SARRC
July 2, 2017 Sanction# 17-M-4794-S
Race Group 7 Classes: EP, FP, GTL, HP, LC, STU, SPU, B-Spec, T4
Number of starters: 36 Number of Finishers: 36 Margin of victory: 11.675
Fastest lap: Car # 4 – Kip Van Steenburg Lap Time: 1:19.925 Lap Speed: 90.985 MPH
Race Length: 20.20 miles (10 laps), Total time 15:05.727 O/A Average speed: 89.292 MPH Track Length: 2.02 miles

Pos PIC No. Class Name Laps Best Time Region Member # Hometown Make/Model Sponsor

1 1 4 EP Kip Van Steenburg 10 1:19.925 083 279307 New Smyrna Beach FL Porsche 944s2 German Excellence

2 1 151 STU Raymond Philibert 10 1:20.867 011 385513 Pompano Beach FL Mazda Miata MR drywall servises

3 2 156 STU Todd Buras 10 1:21.526 011 264358 Melbourne FL Mazda Miata Krispy Kreme Doughnuts

4 3 43 STU Thomas Lyttle 10 1:23.479 003 131972 Decatur GA Mazda Miata Cedar Creek Wombat Rescue

5 1 6 T4 Kellie Czarny 10 1:23.484 385666 Orlando FL Scion FRS OrecaGear, BFGoodrich, RaceKeeper, G-Loc Brakes, Dynas

6 2 55 EP D Karably 10 1:23.671 083 376114 Earleton FL BMW Z3 Santa Fe Electric Inc

7 2 24 T4 Steve Bertok 10 1:23.276 079 285780 Lexington SC Mazda MX-5 Panic Motorsports, Cyclo INdustires, G-Loc Brakes

8 4 74 STU Willie Phee 10 1:24.635 003 749 Cumming GA Acura TSX G-LOC Brakes, wrpmotorsports.com, opm autosports

9 5 11 STU Steve Rose 10 1:24.630 055 384573 Mebane NC Mazda RX-7 Carolina Auto Masters

10 3 13 EP Bowie Gray Jr 10 1:24.953 003 239658 Jefferson GA Mazda RX-8 G-Loc Brakes, DILYSI Motorsports, Nantucket Garage

11 4 58 EP Peter Eells 10 1:24.904 083 331011_1 Dunedin FL Mazda RX-7 Always Green Racing, No No Money Racing Service

12 1 07 SPU John R Leigh 10 1:23.994 003 94228 Hixson TN JL Special Thunderbird

13 3 09 T4 Morgan Mehler 10 1:24.725 055 378205 Belville NC Mazda Miata MiLF Racing - Because Experience Counts / G-LOC Brakes 

14 1 64 FP Michael H Miller 10 1:25.424 061 54222 Walhalla SC Austin Healey Sprite SportsCarSalvage/AppRaceTire/Comptune

15 4 68 T4 Ron Munnerlyn 10 1:24.739 061 349334 Bennettsville SC Mazda MX5 Laticrete International

16 5 85 T4 Steve Strickland 10 1:25.737 103 89716 Marion VA Mazda MX5 ST3 Racing/ Panic Motorsports/ Hoosier/ G-Loc Brakes

17 1 60 HP Vesa Silegren 10 1:25.785 094 267444 Chattanooga TN Honda CRX Hoosier/HPD/svtek.com/Chattatapas.com

18 2 149 FP Michael Lewis 10 1:26.315 011 275555 Cooper FL Acura Integra Lrs. Goodyear

19 2 48 SPU Fred Hutcheson 10 1:25.097 482256 Savannah GA Mazda Miata

20 1 29 GTL John Hewell 10 1:27.188 061 373897 Walhalla SC Austin Sprite Comptune/Hoosier/K Bock/Bev

21 3 03 FP Richard P Anderson 9 1:27.724 003 404614 Colbert GA Fiat 124 Spider Athens Sushi Bar

22 3 91 SPU Tyler Klein 9 1:28.199 003 513081 Peachtree GA Mazda RX-7 Volunteer Lumber Sales

23 4 19 FP Stewart Wright 9 1:28.157 070 286324 Cincinnati OH Honda CRX Si Wright Brothers Racing

24 2 95 HP Charles Fullgraf 9 1:28.972 094 302093 Philadelphia TN Honda Civic Stone's Throw Engineering

25 1 37 BSpec Brad Davis 9 1:29.882 079 122032-1 Summerville SC Mini Cooper Fast Forward Marketing

26 5 141 FP Tom Thompson 9 1:32.148 034 239460 Beaufort SC Dodge Neon ACR

27 4 34 SPU William  David Mcallister 9 1:32.432 011 499963 PLANTATION FL TOYOTA WSR WSR REACH RACING

28 2 12 BSpec Brian Kelm 9 1:31.437 079 89401 Mount Pleasant SC Ford Fiesta Carbotech

29 6 86 T4 David Beccaris 9 1:32.639 025 368148 Dallas PA Scion FRS dynasty orlando

30 3 20 HP Leanna Wright 9 1:28.682 040 476033 Murfreesboro TN Mini cooper East TN Race Prep, Hoosier

31 4 69 HP John Fine 9 1:37.488 003 169398 Norcross GA Honda Civic HOOSIER TIRES, HPD, HR 7240

32 2 117 GTL Mickey Thompson 8 1:37.515 083 336705 Douglasville GA Mazda Miata Thompson Insurance Agency/BSI Racing

33 5 8 HP Patrick Harris 8 1:39.448 061 435783 Anderson SC MG Midget American Tooling Co Inc - John Sharpe - Anderson SC

34 6 82 FP Gary Johnson 8 1:31.043 068 175083 Knoxville TN BMW Z3 East Tennessee Race Prep

35 6 7 HP Andrew Wright 6 1:31.283 040 288525 Murfreesboro TN Triumph Spitfire Hoosier/Redline/East Tennessee Race Prep

36 7 51 FP Ken Kannard 5 1:23.085 290013_1 Sebring Fl Mazda Miata Northwest Cable Construction/Hoosier Racing Tire/G-Loc Br

DNS 47 EP Eric Powell 083 381005 Orlando FL Porsche 924S CCP Fabrication/Kostopoulos Autosport

DNS 96 SPU Jim Kellogg 003 235033 Douglasville GA BMW Mini-cup Kellogg Excavating

DNS 27 T4 Andrew von Charbonneau 083 336361 Boca Raton FL Mazda Miata

DNS 17 GTL Mark Ward 011 121573 Loxahatchee FL Toyota Paseo Team Lox Racing

DNS 14 GTL Charles Leonard 083 240349 Palmetto FL Nissan 200SX JB Racing, Hoosier Tires, Appalachian Race Tire

DNS 38 T4 Don Knowles 055 315045 Pittsboro NC Mazda RX-8 Phoenix, Hoosier, Hawk

DNS 76 FP Charles Holod 003 66827 Augusta GA MG Midget Zoar Racing

* Cars # 51, Ken Kannard, # 13, Bowie Gray Jr., # 117, Mickey Thompson, # 7, Andrew Wright, # 38, Don Knowles, #151, Ray Philibert, # 60, Vesa Silegren, and # 86, David Beccaris, waived SARRC points.


